

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION

Parents, Families, and Friends of Lesbians
and Gays, Inc., et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

Camdenton R-III School District, et al.

Defendants.

)
)
)
) Case No. 02:11-cv-04212

)
) **SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF**
) **MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY**
) **INJUNCTION**
)
)
)
)

Mark Sableman #36276
A. Elizabeth Blackwell #50270
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One U.S. Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
314-552-6000
FAX 314-552-7000
msableman@thompsoncoburn.com

Anthony E. Rothert, # 44827
Grant R. Doty, # 60788
American Civil Liberties Union of Eastern
Missouri
454 Whittier Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
314-652-3114
FAX 314-652-3112
tony@aclu-em.org
grant@aclu-em.org

Joshua A. Block*
James Esseks*
LGBT Project
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, Floor 18
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2600
FAX 212-549-2650
jblock@aclu.org
jesseks@aclu.org

* *Pro Hac Vice Motion to Follow
Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim that
 Camdenton R-III’s Web Filtering Violates the First Amendment. 9

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge Camdenton R-III’s
 Unconstitutional Web Filtering 9

 B. School Censorship of Internet Resources Must -- At a Minimum --
 Be Viewpoint-Neutral and Reasonable. 10

 1. Under *Pico* and *Pratt*, School Censorship of Library
 Materials Must Be Viewpoint-Neutral and Based on
 Legitimate Criteria. 10

 2. Under the Approach of the *ALA* Plurality, a
 Library’s Filtering of Internet Materials Must Be
 Viewpoint-Neutral and Reasonable in Light of the
 Traditional Role of Libraries. 12

 3. Under *Bradburn* and *Crosby*, a Library’s Filtering
 of Internet Materials Must Be Viewpoint-Neutral
 and Reasonable in Light of the Traditional Role of
 Libraries. 15

 C. Camdenton R-III’s Web Filtering Is Not Viewpoint-Neutral or
 Reasonable in Light of the Traditional Role of the School Library. 16

 1. Camdenton R-III’s “Sexuality” Filter Is Not
 Viewpoint-Neutral 17

 2. Camdenton R-III’s “Sexuality” Filter Is Not
 Reasonable in Light of the Traditional Role of
 School Libraries. 24

 D. Camdenton R-III Cannot Justify Its Decision To Use the
 Discriminatory URL Blacklist System. 26

II.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without a Preliminary Injunction.....	30
III.	The Balance of Harms Favors an Injunction.....	30
IV.	An Injunction Will Serve the Public Interest	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Mineta, 319 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 14

ALA, 2003 WL 145228 (2003) 13

Am. Council of the Blind v. Boorstin, 644 F. Supp. 811 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 13, 29

Ariz. Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity and Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris, 463 U.S. 1073 (1983)..... 27

Arkansas Educational Television Comm’n v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666 (1998)..... 13

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982)..... 10, 11, 12, 13

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp., 463 U.S. 60 (1983)..... 28

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988)..... 15

Borger by Borger v. Bisciglia, 888 F. Supp. 97 (E.D. Wis. 1995) 26

Bowler v. Town of Hudson, 514 F. Supp. 2d 168 (D. Mass. 2007) 11

Bradburn v. N. Cent. Reg’l Library Dist., 231 P.3d 166 (Wash. 2010)..... passim

Burnham v. Ianni, 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997) 26

Byrne v. Rutledge, 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 17

Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J. Inc. v. Stafford Tp. Sch. Dist., 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004) 10, 17

Counts v. Cedarville Sch. Dist., 295 F .Supp. 2d 996 (W.D. Ark. 2003) 10, 28

Crosby v. S. Orange County Cmty. Coll. Dist., 172 Cal. App. 4th 433 (2009)..... 10, 15, 16

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C.L. Sys., Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 9

Doe v. S. Iron R-1 Sch. Dist., 453 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (E.D. Mo. 2006) 30

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 30

Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 29

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch., 533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 14

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 17, 19

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001) 24

<i>Mainstream Loudoun v. Bd. of Trustees of the Loudoun County Library</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 783 (E.D.Va. 1998).....	11
<i>Marcus v. Iowa Pub. Television</i> , 97 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir.1996)	30
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	15, 17
<i>Miller v. NW Region Library Bd.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 563 (M.D.N.C. 2004).....	15
<i>Minarcini v. Strongsville City Sch. Dist.</i> , 541 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>Nat'l Endowment for Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	13, 15
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	14
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008)	9, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Pratt v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 831, Forest Lake, Minn.</i> , 670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982).....	10, 11, 28
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	14
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	14
<i>Searcey v. Crim</i> , 815 F.2d 1389 (11th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	29
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass'n ("ALA")</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	passim
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumers Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	9
<i>Watchtower Bible v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	28
<i>Wickersham v. City of Columbia, Mo.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 106 (W.D. Mo. 2005).....	9, 30
 Other Authorities	
ALA Policy Statement 53.1.11	24
Children's Internet Protection Act ("CIPA")	2, 12
